JAN 1 3 1984

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE WATER SKI SHOWS AND FLOATING DEVICES UPON THE WATERS OF PLUM LAKE, VILAS COUNTY, WISCONSIN AND PRESCIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

The Town Board of the Town of Plum Lake, County of Vilas, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

Section 1. APPLICABILITY AND ENFORCEMENT. The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the waters of Plum Lake within the jurisdiction of the Town of Plum Lake, County of Vilas, Wisconsin, which waters are described as follows;

That portion of Plum Lake known as the Public Pier Bay, more specifically as follows: The SEl/4 of the SWl/4 of the SWl/4 of SEC29T41NR8E or south of a line between two buoy markers marking entrance to the Public Pier Bay.

The provisions of this ordinance shall be enforced by the law enforcement officers of the Town of Plum Lake, along with any and all other state and county officers authorized by law to enforce the same.

Section 2. WATER SKI SHOWS. The Plum Ski-ters Waterski Club shall be allowed to conduct water ski shows in the above described portion of Plum Lake on Sunday, Tuesday and Thursday during the hours of 7:00p.m. and 10:00p.m. The Plum Ski-ters Waterski Club shall also be allowed to conduct a water ski show in the above described portion of Plum Lake on the Fourth of July for a period not to exceed three hours, actual starting time for the show to be set by the Plum Ski-ters Waterski Club. Practice hours for the show shall be set upon approval by the town board of the Town of Plum Lake and shall be posted.

Section 3. FLOATING RAFTS. No floating rafts shall be allowed in the above described portion of Plum Lake without approval of the Town Board of the Town of Plum Lake.

Section 4. PENALTIES AND DEPOSITS. Any person who shall violate the provisions adopted by this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, forfeit not less than \$10.00 nor more than \$50.00, together with the costs of prosecution, and in default of the payment of such forfeiture and costs, shall be imprisoned in the County Jail until the full payment thereof is made, but not exceeding 60 days.

Section 5. Except as hereinabove specifically provided, the Town of Plum Lake hereby adopts along with this ordinance and incorporates the same herein by reference all of the provisions of Section 30.50 to 30.80 inclusive of the revised statutes of the State of Wisconsin.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on and after ${\tt day}$ of 1984.

Town Board of Supervisors:

Vernon DeWitt, Jr., Chairman

Frederick Dreyfus, Supervisor

Wallace Akey, Supervisor

Attest:

John Damos, Jr., Town Clerk